NOLAN OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND **COMMITTEEMEMBER** MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

RESOLUTION 2017-113

RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE HONORABLE FRANK LAROCCA, J.M.C. AS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE FOR SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Township of Shrewsbury entered into a Shared Service Agreement with the Borough of Red Bank with regard to shared services of the Borough of Red Bank's Municipal Court; and WHEREAS, the Shared Service Agreement states that all Municipal Court personnel shall be

appointed by Borough of Red Bank; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the aforesaid Shared Service Agreement between Shrewsbury Township and Borough of Red Bank, the Monmouth County Assignment Judge, the Honorable Lisa P. Thornton, has requested that Shrewsbury Township appoint a Municipal Court Judge to a fulfill the requirements of New Jersey State Statutes concerning municipal courts, and represent the interests of Shrewsbury Township; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Frank LaRocca, J.M.C., is presently the Municipal Court Judge for the Borough of Red Bank; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Shrewsbury Township and for purposes of continuity in the Red Bank Municipal Court to appoint the same Judge presently representing the Borough of Red Bank; and

WHEREAS, this appointment assumes no liability for actions and/or events that may occur in the performance of the Borough of Red Bank Municipal Court Judge's official duties,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey hereby authorizes the appointment of the Hon. Frank LaRocca as Municipal Court Judge per the Shared Service Agreement between the Borough of Red Bank and Shrewsbury Township through December 31, 2017.

Seconded by Committeemember <u>PUHAK</u> and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly			X			
Puhak		X	X			
Nolan	X		X			

Dated: October 24, 2017		
	EDWARD NOLAN	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
TERI GIERCYK, RMC		
Municipal Clerk		

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Shrewsbury Township Committee on October 24, 2017.

TERI GIERCYK, RMC	
Municipal Clerk	